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 QC(MGPS) Register April 2020 Compiled and Maintained by NHS Pharmaceutical Quality Assurance Committee (Medical Gas Sub-Group)  
 

Only individuals who have been appointed to the Quality Controller (MGPS) register may act as Quality Controllers (MGPS) HTM 02-01 (2006) Part B Chapter 7, para 7.56 

Please also note:   

“Authorised Persons (MGPS) contracting in QC(MGPS) services should ensure that documentary evidence of continuing and recent experience in MGPS testing is provided before a 
contract is finalised” HTM 02-01 (2006) Part B Chapter 4, para 4.47 
 

Reg. No 
NHS or 

Commercial Surname Forename 
Registering Region or 

Health Board 
Contact details (last known e-mail address) Registration Valid to end of  

118 NHS Alexander  Christine Scotland Tayside christine.alexander@nhs.net 2020   

151 Commercial Ali Shaukat National MGSG shaukat.ali@shj.co.uk 2021   

77 NHS Allen Mark NE & Yorkshire mark.allen@cht.nhs.uk 2023   

45 NHS Ambrose David London davidambrose@nhs.net 2020   
108 Not Practising Andrews Mark South West mark.andrews2@nhs.net   Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

52 Not Practising Ashraf Imran  London imranashraf53@hotmail.com     

158 NHS Atkinson Claire  South West Claire.Atkinson@uhbw.nhs.uk 2023 New email  
18 NHS Bailey Ian East of England ian.bailey@nnuh.nhs.uk  

2018 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

33 NHS Bannerman Jim Scotland Highland jim.bannerman@nhs.net 2020   

205 NHS Barnes Ruth North West ruth.barnes@stockport.nhs.uk 2023  
8a Not Practising Batistoni Gary East of England   Retired 

76 Not Practising Beaney Alison NE & Yorkshire 
 

 Retired 2017 

110 Not Practising Beaufoy Jo South West    Has left NHS  

101 Not Practising Beaumont Ian QCNW    Retired 

161 NHS Bell Kristine  Scotland GG&C kristine.bell@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 2023   
43 Not Practising Bennett Gary London  2017 Retired 

109 Not Practising Bettens Rachel South West rachel.bettens@nhs.net   Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

149 NHS Black Anne  NE & Yorkshire anne.black7@nhs.net 2020   

112 NHS Bowman née Dallas Claire  South West claire.bowman4@nhs.net 2020   
175 Not practising Bosley Alex Wales originally, now South W  alex.bosley@nhs.net  Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

40 NHS Bowater Jayne London jayne.bowater@porthosp.nhs.uk  2022   
60 Not Practising Bramwell Linda  London  2015 Has left NHS  

206 NHS Burston David South West david.burston@tst.nhs.uk 2023  
75 Not Practising Bush Robert NE & Yorkshire robert.bush@hey.nhs.uk  

2015 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

153 Commercial Butler Kevin  London kevin.butler@skanska.co.uk  2024   
11 Not Practising Capell  Jane East of England   Retired 

2 Not Practising Carlton Lynn Scotland Ayrshire & Arran   Retired 

10 NHS Carroll Melanie East of England melanie.carroll3@nhs.net 2024  

48 NHS Paused practice Chandarana Neena  London neena.chandarana@nhs.net 2017 SUSPENDED (Temporary) 

179 NHS Chaplin James East of England  James.Chaplin@esneft.nhs.uk 2025 Attended Feb 2020 tester Course 
for PTQA replacing Refresher  
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36 Not Practising Chatterley Richard London   Retired 

107 Not Practising Chin Chin Siow South West siowchin@nhs.net  or scchin81@yahoo.co.uk   

80 NHS Clarke Jamie NE & Yorkshire jamie.clarke@nth.nhs.uk 2023   
140 Not Practising Clarke Lisa West Midlands   Has left NHS  

199 NHS Cleveland Charlotte Yorkshire charlotte.cleveland@nhs.net 2023  

176 NHS Coleman Carolyn Isle of Man carolyn.coleman@gov.im 2020   
46 Not Practising Cowin Peter  London peter.cowin@imperial.nhs.uk  

2017 Retired 2017  

30 Not Practising Cunningham Lynn Scotland GG&C lynn.cunningham@ggc.scot.nhs.uk  

2021 Retired 2018  

24 NHS Curtis James East of England james.curtis@wsh.nhs.uk 2021   

112 NHS Dallas see Bowman Claire  South West claire.bowman4@nhs.net 2020   
170 Not practising Dann Andrew East of England  2016 Left Trust 2016 

96 Not Practising Darbyshire Alison QCNW alison.darbyshire@rlbuht.nhs.uk 2022 Retired 2019  

184 NHS Davies  Emma  Wales emma.davies22@wales.nhs.uk 2023   

152 NHS Davies Karen Wales karen.davies@wales.nhs.uk 2020   

145 NHS Davies Kathryn London Kathryn.Davies@gstt.nhs.uk 2024   

165 NHS Davies Lyndsay QCNW lyndsay.davies@rlbuht.nhs.uk  2022   

92 NHS Dawson Jane QCNW jane.philipson@stockport.nhs.uk 2022   
71 Not Practising Dawson Kevin  NE & Yorkshire    Has left NHS  

8 Not Practising Deasy Paul East of England   Left Trust in 2012  

167 NHS Devine Nuala Northern Ireland nualam.devine@westerntrust.hscni.net 2020   
14a Not Practising Douch Monica East of England     Retired 

83 NHS Douris Geraldine Northern Ireland geraldine.douris@belfasttrust.hscni.net 2023  

63 Commercial Dove Chris  National MGSG ioqservicesltd@gmail.com or chris@ioqservices.co.uk 2025   

142 Commercial Doyle Edwin National MGSG ed.doyle@blueyonder.co.uk 2024   

207 Commercial Doyle Sarah National MGSG Sarah.doyle@altecservices.com 2024  

97 NHS Dwyer Paul QCNW paul.dwyer@rlbuht.nhs.uk  2022   

21 NHS Edwards Diane East of England diane.edwards@nnuh.nhs.uk  2018* *Due to retire 2020 – permitted 
practice to end 2019 

163 NHS Ellis-Jones Alistair  Wales alistair.ellis-jones@wales.nhs.uk 2020   

185 NHS Emhazion Ruth London ruth.emhazion@nhs.net 2020   

13 NHS Eradiri Oweikumo East of England oweikumo.eradiri@esneft.nhs.uk 2020 New email  

12 Commercial Fairbrother Adrian East of England fairbrother@f2s.com 2022   
120 Not Practising Fisher Bruce Wales bruce.fisher@gmail.com  Retired 

4 NHS Fisher Simon East of England simon.fisher@esneft.nhs.uk 2022 New email  

157 NHS Ford Gary East Midlands gary.ford@nuh.nhs.uk 2020   
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50 Not Practising Forrester Graham London   Has left NHS  

103 NHS Fradgley Sean South West Sean.Fradgley@uhbw.nhs.uk 2022 New email  

74 NHS Frain Nicola NE & Yorkshire nicola.frain@nhs.net 2024   
52 Not Practising Freestone Susan  London   Retired 

44 NHS Frary Andy London andy.frary@nhs.net 2019 
Now at GOSH 

Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

39 Not Practising Fu Tun Yu London 
 

2018 Has left NHS  

25 Not Practising Gardyne Christopher East of England chris.gardyne@gstt.nhs.uk 2018 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

172 NHS Gay Sharon South West sharon.gay@nbt.nhs.uk 2023  

129 NHS Godber Mandy East Midlands mandy.godber@nuh.nhs.uk 2023   

20 NHS Goodrum Melanie East of England melanie.goodrum@nnuh.nhs.uk  2023   

186 NHS Green Daniel  London Daniel.Green@ouh.nhs.uk  (dannygreen86@hotmail.com) 2025   

123 NHS Griffith Iwan Wales Iwan.W.Griffith@wales.nhs.uk 2022   
168 Not Practising Harper-Prouse Hilary Jersey h.harper-prouse@health.gov.je 

2019 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

166 NHS Hargrave née Pattinson Hannah NE & Yorkshire Hannah.Hargrave@cht.nhs.uk 2019 Maternity leave from Sep 2019 
permitted practice to end 2020 

130 NHS Harrison Lynn East Midlands lynn.harrison@nuh.nhs.uk  

2017 Retired 

148 NHS Harvey Roger  South West roger.harvey@uhcw.nhs.uk 2022   

197 NHS Harwood Tom  Wales tom.harwood@wales.nhs.uk 2023   
93 NHS Hayes Joanne QCNW joanne.hayes@stockport.nhs.uk  

2017 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

3 NHS Henderson Agnes Scotland Ayrshire & Arran agnes.henderson@aaaht.scot.nhs.uk 2019 Retired 2019 

115 NHS Hepburn Sarah South West (now North West) Sarah.Hepburn@nobles.dhss.gov.im 2024 IoMan 2018 

19 Not Practising Herring Claudia East of England   Retired 

124 NHS Herring Lynne Wales lynne.herring@wales.nhs.uk  2021   

28 NHS Higney Ann Scotland GG&C ann.higney@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 2022   
136 Not Practising Hobbs Stephanie West Midlands stephanie.hobbs@uhns.nhs.uk 2019 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

194 NHS Hughes John South West john.hughes10@nhs.net 2022  

188 NHS Hughes Jonathan Wales jonathan.hughes@wales.nhs.uk 2021  

51 NHS Hughes Theresa  London theresa.hughes@royalberkshire.nhs.uk 2020   
94 Not Practising Huggett Rachel QCNW   Retired 

154 Commercial Hussain Zahid (Syd) National MGSG martinimansyd@googlemail.com 2022   

150 NHS Hutton Paul  NE & Yorkshire paul.hutton4@nhs.net 2020 New email  
187 Formerly NHS Issah Suraya  NE & Yorkshire suraya.issah@nhs.net  2021 left NHS 2018 

64 NHS Jackson  Mark  QCNW mark.jackson@rlbuht.nhs.uk 2017 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

98 NHS James Mark QCNW mark.james@rlbuht.nhs.uk  2022   
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180 NHS Jennison Jill East Midlands jill.jennison@sfh-tr.nhs.uk Overdue 2017 Removed from Register 2020 

27 NHS Jeraj Hassan (Jim) East of England jim.jeraj@nhs.net 2024   

79 NHS Jobes David NE & Yorkshire david.jobes@nth.nhs.uk 2023   
125 Not Practising Johnson Peter Wales   Retired 

134 Commercial Jones Adam National MGSG adam.jones@mgtsltd.co.uk 2021 New email  

203 NHS Jones  Owain Wales owain.jones5@wales.nhs.uk 2022  

135 Commercial Jones Paul National MGSG jonespaul@hotmail.com 2021   
55 Not Practising Jugurnauth Jack  London   Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

59 NHS Kateley David  London david.kateley@nhs.net 2022 New email  

122 NHS Keating née Richings  Laura Wales laura-jayne.keating@wales.nhs.uk  2019 Overdue  
90 Not Practising Keenan Barry Northern Ireland barry.keenan@westerntrust.hscni.net   Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

162 NHS Kelly Daniel Scotland Forth Valley daniel.kelly@nhs.net 2024 Successful Appraisal Jan 2020  

146 Not Practising Kent  Martin South West martin.kent@uhcw.nhs.uk  

2017 Retired 2017 

85 NHS Kilpatrick Sandra Northern Ireland sandra.kilpatrick@southerntrust.hscni.net 2020  

114 Not Practising Kingston David South West david.kingston@uhbristol.nhs.uk  
2021 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

182 NHS Lagan Avril NE & Yorkshire avril.lagan@nth.nhs.uk 2020   

65 NHS Laycock Alan  Yorkshire alan.laycock@nhs.net 2023   

41 NHS Lingham Peter London peter.lingham@porthosp.nhs.uk  2022   

160 NHS Litiku Hosea  South West hmlitiku@gmail.com 2020  

177 NHS Lowe Christina East of England Christina.Lowe@southend.nhs.uk 2020   
47 NHS Lythgoe Ronald London ronald.lythgoe@bartsandthelondon.nhs.uk  

2019  Retired 2018 

171 NHS Magrath Stephen NE & Yorkshire stephen.magrath@nhs.net 2023 New email  

32 NHS MacLeod Vivienne Scotland Grampian vivienne.macleod@nhs.net 2021   

159 NHS Marks Chris South West Chris.Marks@nbt.nhs.uk 2021   
29 Not Practising Marshall Helen Janice Scotland GG&C helen.marshall2@ggc.scot.nhs.uk  

2020 Retired 2018 

117 Not Practising Martin John  South West 
 

  Retired 

89 NHS McBride Brian Northern Ireland brian.mcbride@westerntrust.hscni.net  2020  

121 Not Practising McCrea Christina Wales    Retired 

62 NHS McDade James  Scotland Lothian james.mcdade@luht.scot.nhs.uk 2022   

195 NHS McDonnell Amy Scotland GG&C Amy.Mcdonnell@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 2022  

86 NHS McGrattan Ewan Northern Ireland ewan.mcgrattan@northerntrust.hscni.net 2020  

87 NHS McIlmoyle Evan Northern Ireland evan.mcilmoyle@northerntrust.hscni.net  2020  

204 NHS McIntosh Claire Scotland GG&C Claire.McIntosh@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 2024  

69 NHS McLaughlin John  NE & Yorkshire john.mclaughlin8@nhs.net 2024 New email  
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53 NHS Mehta Arvind London arvind.mehta@nhs.net 2019 Retired 2018  

82 Not Practising Midcalf Brian National MGSG brian@midcalf.f9.co.uk         d. 2019  

56 Commercial Middleton Keith  London drkmiddleton@gmail.com 2021   

119 NHS Millar Baxter Tayside baxter.millar@nhs.net 2023  

198 NHS Miller Hannah Yorkshire Hannah.Miller@bthft.nhs.uk 2022  

202 NHS Moore Philip Yorkshire Philip.Moore@bthft.nhs.uk 2023  

31 NHS Morrison Lynn Scotland GG&C lynn.morrison@ggc.scot.nhs.uk  2025   

178 NHS Mossop Mark East Midlands mark.mossop@nuh.nhs.uk 2020   

193 NHS  Moulton Alison London  alison.moulton@nhs.net 2021  

131 NHS Murdoch Jane East Midlands jane.murdoch@nuh.nhs.uk 2023   

192 NHS Mutamba Shingirai (Shingi) London Shingirai.mutamba@uhs.nhs.uk (s_mutamba@hotmail.com) 2022  

102 Not Practising Neel Tony South West    Retired 

100 NHS Newman Christopher QCNW chris.newman@rlbuht.nhs.uk  2022   
138 Not Practising Noorazar Seyed Said West Midlands seyed.noorazar@swbh.nhs.uk  

 Retired 

126 Not Practising Oldcorne Mark Wales mark.oldcorne@btinternet.com mark.oldcorne@wales.nhs.uk 2016 Retired 2018 

200 NHS O’Driscoll Debbie South West D.O’Driscoll@health.gov.je   2024  
174 NHS O'Kane Anthony Northern Ireland anthonyw.okane@belfasttrust.hscni.net 2020 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

183 NHS Patel Kanan NE & Yorkshire kanan.patel@bthft.nhs.uk 2020 
Changed email not yet 

known 
147 NHS Patel Pravin South West pravin.patel5@nhs.net 2021 New email  

166 NHS Pattinson see Hargrave Hannah NE & Yorkshire Hannah.Hargrave@cht.nhs.uk 2019   
34 Not Practising Pearson  Alan Isle of Man alan.pearson@nobles.dhss.gov.im   Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

169 NHS Phillips Mathew Wales mathew.phillips@wales.nhs.uk 2023   

173 NHS Price Alison Isle of Man alison.price@gov.im 2020   

22 NHS Price Mario East of England mario.price@jpaget.nhs.uk 2020   
81 Not Practising Preston Kathleen NE & Yorkshire kathpreston@aol.com   Retired 

141 NHS Purdy Lorna West Midlands lorna.purdy1@nhs.net 2020 New email  

143 NHS Raynor David West Midlands david.raynor@burtonft.nhs.uk  2020   

189 NHS Rhodes Aidan West Midlands Aidan.Rhodes@uhnm.nhs.uk 2021  

17 Not Practising Rickard  James East of England james.rickard@nhs.net   Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

201 Commercial Roscoe Tim National MGSG tim.roscoe@mgtsltd.co.uk 2024 New email  

144 COVID-19 Volunteer Rowe Joy South West joy.rowe@tst.nhs.uk 2021 Returned to Practice 
(Retired 2019)  

105 NHS Roberts Clare South West Clare.Roberts@nhs.net 2021 New email  
70 Not Practising Rothwell Graham  NE & Yorkshire    Retired 

132 Not Practising Sanders Bernie East Midlands bernie.sanders@nuh.nhs.uk  
2020 Retired 2019  
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54 Not Practising Sanghani Kirit  London   Has left NHS  

106 NHS Santillo Mark South West mark.santillo@nhs.net 2024   

190 NHS Selvi Leo NE & Yorkshire leo.selvi@nhs.net 2022 New email  
15 Not Practising Sharman Tracey East of England tracey.sharman@pbh-tr.nhs.uk  

 Unfunded for training 

66 Not Practising Simpson Christopher NE & Yorkshire christopher.simpson@sth.nhs.uk  

2018 Retired 2017  

67 Not Practising Simmons Pamela  NE & Yorkshire   Retired 

16 NHS Skidmore Richard East of England Richard.skidmore@nhs.net Richard.Skidmore@bartshealth.nhs.uk 2022   
72 Not Practising Slater Margaret  NE & Yorkshire   Retired 

6 NHS Solanki Prakash East of England prakash.solanki@addenbrookes.nhs.uk 2021  

35 NHS Sparks Andrea London andrea.sparks@nhs.net      andrea.sparks@dvh.nhs.uk 2024  

68 Not Practising Spinks Jeremy (Jerry) NE & Yorkshire   Retired 

9 NHS Staggs née Heywood Diane East of England diane.staggs@southend.nhs.uk 2021   

196 NHS Stephenson Heather NE & Yorkshire heather.stephenson@nth.nhs.uk 2021 Maternity leave 2019 

91 Not Practising Stephenson Katherine Northern Ireland kathy.stephenson@southerntrust.hscni.net  

2020 Retired 

38 Not Practising Styles Glen London   Has left NHS  

127 NHS Sully Andrew Wales andrew.sully@wales.nhs.uk 2021   

137 Commercial Sutherland Richard National MGSG richard@omicronprojects.co.uk  2021   

181 NHS Taylor Claire South West Claire.Taylor2@uhbw.nhs.uk 2025 New email  
99 Not Practising Taylor Janice QCNW    

61 NHS Taylor Mark London mark.taylor@wsht.nhs.uk 2022   

210 NHS Taylor Nicola East of England nicola.taylor@esneft.nhs.uk 2023  
113 Not Practising Taylor Nick South West nick.taylor@uhbristol.nhs.uk  

2021 Has left NHS 2018 

23 Not Practising Terry Janet East of England   Retired 

104 NHS Thompson Janice South West janice.thompson@nbt.nhs.uk 2023 retired 2018 but undertaking 
‘Bank’ work for the NHS 

191 NHS Ting Steph South West Stephanie.Ting@nhsbt.nhs.uk 2022  

58 Refreshing Practice Tomlinson Emma  London  Emma.Tomlinson@ouh.nhs.uk 2020 Moved to Oxford 2019 

128 NHS Thornton Claire  Wales claire.thornton@wales.nhs.uk 2020   
57 Not Practising Virdee Harjit  London  2019 Has left NHS  

84 NHS Wallace Don Northern Ireland don.wallace@belfasttrust.hscni.net 2024  

156 NHS Warnock Simon  Northern Ireland simon.warnock@northerntrust.hscni.net  2020   
116 Not Practising Webber Alison South West alison.webber@nhs.net  

 Changed role - no longer QC (MGPS) 

37 Not Practising Weeks Kevin London   Retired 

155 Paused practice Welham Julia  East of England julia.welham@ipswichhospital.nhs.uk  

2016  

95 NHS Weir Philip QCNW phil.weir@stockport.nhs.uk  
2022 Retired 2019 

26 NHS Whitaker Miroslava (Miky) East of England miroslava.whitaker@nhs.net 2022   
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139 NHS White Alison West Midlands alison.white@uhnm.nhs.uk 2022 New email  
133 Not Practising Wicker Stephen East Midlands stephen.wicker@sfh-tr.nhs.uk   Retired 

1 Not Practising Williams Linda Scotland Ayrshire & Arran linda.williams@aaaht.scot.nhs.uk  2021 Retired 2018 

7 NHS Willson IIona West Midlands ilonaval@btinternet.com 2020   

164 NHS Wilson Andrew  Scotland Grampian andrewwilson@nhs.net 2021  

88 NHS Wilson Deirdre Northern Ireland deirdre.wilson@belfasttrust.hscni.net  2020  
78 Not Practising Witowski Linda NE & Yorkshire linda.witkowski@nhs.net 2019 Retired 2019 

14 Not Practising Wools (Cash) Sarah East of England   Retired  

5 NHS Wray Ian East of England ian.wray@addenbrookes.nhs.uk  2021   
49 Not Practising Young Christopher  London   Retired  

42 Not Registered     
  

 Name removed from Register 2015 
 

73 Not Registered  
 

 
  

Name removed from Register 2016 
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